
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 29 October 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
Tel. 01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 007a and b - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 6th November, 2018

Time:      10.00 am
___________________________________________________________________

Items for discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence.

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.

3. Public Questions and Statements.
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from
members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of Doncaster, 
Ros Jones.  Questions/Statements should relate specifically to an item of 
business on the agenda and be limited to a maximum of 100 words.  As 
stated within Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting.  A question may only be asked 
if notice has been given by delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the 
Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday 1 November 2018. 
Each question or statement must give the name and address of the person 
submitting it.  Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance 
Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk)

Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk


4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 16 October 2018 
for noting (previously circulated).

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions

6. Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - Gambling Act 2005. 1 – 54

7. Inclusive Growth Strategy. 55 – 104

8. Street Works Permit - All Streets. 105 – 112

9. Community Safety Strategy 2018-21. 113 - 168

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities

Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



www.doncaster.gov.uk

Report
____________________________________________________________________

                   
To the Chair and Members of the Cabinet

Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – Gambling Act 2005

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Cllr C McGuiness All Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that the members of the Cabinet consider the adoption of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - Gambling Act 2005 following its triennial 
review.   For information, the route and timetable for adoption is attached as 
Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the members of the Cabinet consider the reviewed 
Statement of Policy - Gambling Act 2005 with a view to recommending it to 
Council for adoption.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

3. Doncaster Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 to produce a 
Statement of Licensing Policy and to review its Policy triennially. This is the 
Statement of Policy produced by Doncaster Council under the Gambling Act 
2005, which will set out the basis for all relevant licensing decisions to be 
taken by the Authority over the next three years. 

BACKGROUND

4. The Licensing Authority is required, under the Gambling Act 2005 (Th
[...]
ding any 
representation the Licensing Authority may be minded to make.

13. Furthermore, whilst the Act makes it clear that children are vulnerable it also 
refers to ‘other vulnerable persons’ and there is an expectation that steps will be 
taken to prevent them from being harmed or exploited by gambling.  The Act 
does not define ‘other vulnerable persons’ however, following, feedback from the 
Director of Public Health, this Policy now includes details of which 
persons/groups the Council considers that ‘vulnerable person’ may include.

14. With limited exceptions, the existing law, by way of mandatory licence conditions, 
does not permit access by children and young persons under 18 to those 
gambling premises that are considered to be adult only environments.  Where 
access to premises by children and young persons is prohibited this prohibition 
includes situations where they are accompanied by an adult. For information, the 
premises to which persons under the age of 18 may not be admitted are 
summarised in Appendix B.

15. This Policy will be reviewed and revised by the Council as and when required.

16. The Draft Policy, with revisions that have arisen out of the consultation, is 
attached as Appendix D.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

17. The Policy has been reviewed and updated to ensure it is relevant to 
Doncaster in 2019 going forward and to take account of the latest Guidance 
to Local Authorities produced by the Gambling Commission.  If the Policy was 
to remain in its current form it would be outdated.

18. The alterations have arisen out of the review process and consultation albeit 
they are largely driven by the Licensing Authority seeking to ensure the Policy 
remains up to date, relevant and in line with the latest guidance.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

19. The Licensing Authority is required, under the Gambling Act 2005 (The Act), 
to produce a Statement of Licensing Policy and to review the Policy at least 
every 3 years.  The Policy has been the 
[...]
 considered:  

 
Option 1: Do nothing 

 
This option is not recommended as it would limit Team Doncaster’s ability to sharpen its 
focus on delivering inclusive growth within a wider regional and national policy context.   

 
Option 2: Develop an Inclusive Growth Strategy  

 
This is the recommended option.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
13. The recommended option enables Team Doncaster to sharpen its focus on delivering 

inclusive growth, and in addition position Doncaster to:  
 

 Seize opportunities for funding and support flowing from the Government’s Industrial 
Strategy which has a focus on raising productivity.   

 Influence the Sheffield City Region’s Local Industrial Strategy – which will be 
produced next year, as required by the Government. 

 Influence One Yorkshire strategy to create more inclusive growth.       
 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
14.  

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

Inclusive Growth Drivers 1, 2 
and 4 directly support this 
vision  

 Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a 

Inclusive Growth Driver 1 is 
‘Quality of Place’ and reflects 

 

Page 57



borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time; 
 

 The town centres are the beating 
heart of Doncaster 

 More people can live in a good 
quality, affordable home 

 Healthy and Vibrant Communities 
through Physical Activity and Sport 

 Everyone takes responsibility for 
keeping Doncaster Clean 

 Building on our cultural, artistic and 
sporting heritage 

 

the importance of achieving 
this vision for delivering 
inclusive growth. Inclusive 
Growth Drivers 5 and 6 also 
directly support this vision.   

 Doncaster L
[...]
s of the scheme are; 

 

 Permit schemes provide a way to reduce the disruption caused by works. 

 Permit schemes provide increased levels of control over all works. 

 Permit schemes provide a lever, which can influence the way that works are 
undertaken. 

 Permit schemes generate a positive return for society. 
 

5. As a direct result of reducing disruption and delay to highways users there will be an 
associated benefit in terms of noise and air pollution. 
 

Date: 6th November 2018                               

Page 105

Agenda Item 8.



6. The existing scheme is estimated to have reduced highway occupation in Doncaster 
by approximately 17500 days over its 6 years of operation, with the extended 
scheme estimated to further reduce occupation by 6000 days per year. 
 

7. It has been modelled through a detailed cost benefit analysis (CBA) exercise that 
the scheme will save road users and businesses £805k within the first year of 
operation and an expected £28m over a 25 year period.  The assessment considers 
the cost of road and street works to road users (travel time costs, fuel and other 
vehicle operating costs), accident and fuel carbon emission costs.  
 

8. This proposal will generate an additional permit fee income of £213k providing a 
total income of £425K of ring fenced income that must only be used to cover the 
operational costs of the scheme. 
 

9. Expanding the remit of the scheme will see an additional 7500, utility and internal 
works promoter applications being submitted for analysis and approval.  It is 
estimated that along with the initial permits there will be another 4000 secondary 
permit applications submitted to; vary start times, ask for extensions, or for permits 
that are resubmitted following initial refusal. 
 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 
10. N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11. Approve the expansion of the current permit scheme from 400 of Doncaster’s 

busiest streets to every street in the Borough’s adopted road network. 
 
WHAT DOES
[...]
h the portfolio holder.  This proposed extension to all 
streets was deemed too major a change to the scheme and requires a cabinet 
decision. 

 
21. The key deliverable benefits of the scheme are; 

 

 Permit schemes provide a way to reduce the disruption caused by works. 

 Permit schemes provide increased levels of control over all works. 

 Permit schemes provide a lever, which can influence the way that works are 
undertaken. 

 Permit schemes generate a positive return for society. 
 

22. To operate and manage the scheme it has been modelled 5 additional staff will be 
required to operate the whole scheme. The staff will be recruited in a phased 
approach over the initial stages of the extended scheme of operation. The scheme 
is not intended for profit with the fees set against the actual costs and grades of the 
staff operating the scheme. 

 

Page 107



23. The fees and charges related to the existing scheme will apply to the extended “All 
Streets scheme.” They vary from £46 for a “Minor Activity discounted permit” to 
£211 for a “Major Permit over 10 days duration or requiring a Traffic regulation 
order.” 

 
24. Following a two month consultation period no major concerns in operating a 

scheme were raised other than three utility companies questioning the requirement 
to pay permit fees.  The consultation also highlighted the need to undertake minor 
amendments to the permit scheme documentation, which have been completed. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
25. Option 1 Revoke the permit scheme and return to a standard noticing regime:   
 
 Not operating a scheme could result in a utility company’s planning resources being 

allocated to focus on the authorities that are running a permit scheme, resulting in 
poor coordination and poor planning of works in Doncaster, along with a loss of 
network coordination personnel whose salaries are recovered through the permit 
scheme income.  This would leave the council ill resourced and under legislated to 
mitigate the impact these organisations have on our strategic road network.  The 
overall benefits to the travelling public would not be achieved in terms of reduced 
travel time, vehicle operating costs accident and fuel carbon emission costs. 

 
26. Option 2 Remain with the current split regime: 
 
 We are currently operating a disparity in service between coordinating works on the 

busier roads on our adopted network, compared to the coordination of works on the 
quieter roads.  This is due to the lack of resource available to challenge durations or 
issue directions on our non-permit roads which mean that average highway 
occupation and disruption is higher.      

 
27. Option 3 Extend to an all streets scheme: (Recommended Option) 
 
 Permit schemes provide the facility to improve the coordination of all works, as the 

scheme generated funds cover the cost of additional staffing, allowing the authority 
to check 100% of the permit applications for the whole network, compared to 
approx. 20% of current notices received on minor roads that are highlighted only 
when geographical conflict with other works occurs.   

 
28. The sustainable income generated from the scheme will cover the costs of the all 

FTE’s required to facilitate its operation.  It is estimated that 6000 days per year of 
highways occupation will be avoided per year by introducing an all streets scheme 
due to the extra resource made available to coordinate the works.   

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 
 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

All types of business are 
directly affected by works; local 
business in particular can be 
affected with a reduction in 
customer activity. Others that 
rely on the transportation of 
goods and resources have 

 

Pa
[...]
3. 11 were neutral and 4 were against the scheme. Many of the 11 responses (the 

majority from utilities) were seeking points of clarification in the scheme 
documentation or permit scheme procedures.  The 4 negative responses were 

Page 111



primarily received from utility companies regarding the charging of permit fees.  No 
valid reason for not implementing a permit scheme was raised.   

 
44. Should the scheme be approved, the Council will work with these organisations 

during the implementation phase, to provide a smooth transition from the current 
street works noticing arrangements, to the successful launch of the permit scheme. 
The results of the consultation also highlighted the need to undertake minor 
amendments to the permit scheme documentation, which have been completed.  

 
45. The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Street Scene and the Labour Group have 

been consulted on this proposal. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
46. There are no background papers for this report. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Paul Evans 
Senior Engineer 
Telephone : 01302 735162 
Email : paul.evans@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Peter Dale 
Director of Regeneration and Environment 

Page 112

mailto:paul.evans@doncaster.gov.uk


 
                    
 
 

To the Chair and Members of the  
Cabinet 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2018-21  
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Chris McGuinness All Yes 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update regarding the 2018-21 Community Safety Strategy.  The 
Strategy is a statutory plan which requires endorsement by Council but is produced and owned 
by the multi-agency Safer Stronger Doncaster Partnership (SSDP) acting as Doncaster’s 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  The SSDP has a legal duty to work together to: tackle 
crime and disorder, including serious and organised crime; reduce re-offending; tackle anti-
social behaviour and to tackle alcohol and substance misuse.  The SSDP has a wider remit
[...]
 and Partners, but that an additional priority of ‘tackling serious and 
organised crime’ should be added to reflect the current challenges that this particular type of 
criminality presents. Therefore the priorities reflected within the strategy are: 

 

   Protecting Vulnerable People 

   Reducing Anti-Social Behaviour 

   Reducing Crime and Re-offending 

   Tackling Serious and Organised Crime 

   Reducing Substance and Alcohol Misuse 
 

This strategy will result in closer partnership working in respect of the identified priorities and 
will have a positive impact on the citizens of Doncaster who will see improved outcomes in 
terms of feeling safer; being safer and getting the support they need with access to improved 
services. We will also be taking a strong enforcement approach to reducing crime, anti-social 
behaviour and substance misuse supported by early intervention and prevention, stopping 
issues from escalating at an early stage and targeting resources where they are most needed. 

 

Page 115



4 
 

5. BACKGROUND 
 

Crime reduction and community safety are not the sole responsibility of any one agency, 
organisation or group and it is important that we draw together all agencies and communities in 
a joint agenda to combine our shared resources, creativity and effort within a common 
framework and plan. This plan is owned by all agencies within the Partnership and the 
Community Safety Strategy provides an outline of this work and importantly how we as a 
partnership set out our ambitions to address local issues, whilst recognising the needs of our 
communities.  
 
The results of the community consultation are encouraging and demonstrate that in general, 
residents have a positive perception of the work of the Partnership. However, many residents 
felt we could improve our services by being more visible, with a quicker response to incidents 
and improved communication.  These areas will remain a focus for the SSDP in the forthcoming 
year and we will be examining how all partners can increase visibility and our response to 
incidents.  

 
6. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The following options were considered: 

 

   To not produce a Community Safety Strategy – this would mean that the Council are not 
complying with legal requirements; 

 

   To produce a new Community Safety Strategy – enables the Council and partners to meet 
statutory requirements as well as focus partnership priorities over the coming year on issues 
that matter to the community and are based on evidence of needs. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
There is a statutory requirement to produce a local plan setting out how the Council and its 
partners are working together to tackle crime and disorder, including serious and organised 
crime; reduce re-offending; tackle anti-social behaviour; tackle alcohol and substance misuse, 
and tackle any other behaviour which has a negative effect on the local environment.  The 
Community Safety Strategy meets this requirement and will inform the Local Authority’s 
priorities and ensure the service meets the requirements for all Communities within the 
Borough. 
 

8. IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES  
 

 Outcomes Implications  
1. Doncaster Working: Our vision is for more 

people to be able to pursue their ambitions 
through work that gives them and Doncaster a 
brighter and prosperous future; 
 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are supported to 
flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 
 

The priorities within the 
Community Safety Strategy, 
particularly those of reducing 
crime (including serious and 
organised crime), anti-social 
behaviour and re-offending will 
help support the economy and 
businesses within the Borough to 
flourish and attract new 
investment. 

Page 116



5 
 

 

 Outcomes Implications  
2. Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 

Doncaster’s people to live in a borough that is 
vibrant and full of opportunity, where people 
enjoy spendi

Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 6th November, 2018 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Tuesday, 13th November, 2018

With the exception for Decisions 1 and 4 ‘Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – Gambling 
Act 2005 and Community Safety Strategy 2018-21 which are subject to Full Council 
approval on 22nd November, 2018, the end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 
22nd November, 2018 and therefore, the decisions can be implemented on Friday 23rd 
November, 2018.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services.

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bill Mordue

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

Mayor Ros Jones read out a question submitted by Mr Brown:-

“In the context of the Community Safety Strategy, (Re. Agenda Number 9) can you show 
me the associated JSIA and how many law abiding black citizens and victims of hate 



crime have been afforded meaningfully and proportionate engagement opportunities to 
influence SSDP decisions about plans, priorities, delivery and resource allocation?”

The following response was provided:-

In the development of the Community Safety Strategy and the JSIA, victims of hate crime 
would not have been consulted individually, but we would have analysed reported hate 
crimes, including themes, locations or areas where there was a higher incidence of 
reporting. Using this analysis this would help us to identify new priorities and shape our 
services, for example developing new reporting centres for harder to reach groups. As a 
direct result of the consultation we have now established the Conversation Club (Support 
centre for Asylum Seekers) as a new hate crime reporting centre.

As part of our consultation we consulted with a wide range of individuals through 
community consultation events and face to face meetings with key networks and groups. 
In addition we used an online questionnaire, which was made available in paper form for 
those individuals without access to a computer. The online questionnaire was publicised 
through the Doncaster Council Website and other key partners including St Leger Homes.

We identified 40 key networks and groups as part of this exercise, this included:
 Doncaster Ethnic Minority Regeneration Partnership
 Conversation Club (Hate Crime Reporting Centre)
 Doncaster Faiths Together
 South Yorkshire Centre for Inclusive Living (Hate Crime Reporting Centre)
 Doncaster College (Hate Crime Reporting Centre)

Whilst the questionnaire was anonymous, we are aware that from the 323 respondents the 
following table is an illustration of the ethnic group descriptions.

Answer Choices Responses
White British 88.54% 286
Irish 0.93%     3
Any Other White background 2.48%     8
White and Black Caribbean 0.93%                 3
White and Black African 0.00%     0
White and Asian 0.31%     1
Any Other Mixed background 0.93%     3
Indian 0.93%     3
Pakistani 0.93%     3
Bangladeshi 0.00%     0
Chinese 0.00%     0
Any Other Asian background 0.00%      0
African 0.62%      2
Caribbean 0.31%      1
Traveller 0.00%                  0
Irish Traveller 0.00%      0
Gypsy 0.00%      0
EU Migrant 0.31%      1
Asylum Seeker 0.00%      0
Refugee 0.62%      2
Any other Black/Caribbean background 0.62%      2



Any Other Ethnic Group 0.93%      3
Prefer not to say 1.24%      4

Total Respondents: 323

The consultation did seek the views of respondents about being the victim of a crime and 
we are aware from the responses to this question that 7 stated they had been a victim of 
hate crime previously and therefore the consultation would have captured their views, 
alongside all other participants.

We are not able to supply a copy of the Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment (JSIA) 
findings as the document is predominantly based upon South Yorkshire Police data and 
we would need to seek their permission to release the full document.

Decision records dated 16 October, 2018, be noted.

DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - Gambling Act 2005.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet considered the reviewed Statement of Policy – Gambling Act 2005 and 
recommended the report to Full Council for final approval.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Chris McGuinness, Cabinet member for Communities, Voluntary Sector 
and the Environment introduced the report to Cabinet, stating that the Licensing 
Authority i.e. Doncaster Council was required by the Gambling Act 2005 to produce 
a Statement of Policy and to review the Policy every 3 years. Statutory consultation 
was required and the Policy must be approved by Full Council. Once approved, the 
Policy must be advertised 4 weeks before it comes into effect.

Councillor McGuinness reported that the policy was a statement of principles that 
sets out how the Licensing Authority makes decisions on opposed applications for 
gambling type premises licences e.g. high street betting shops. There are 3 
licensing objectives which are the basis for all licensing decisions:-

1. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
  associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime.

2. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way
3. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.

The Act does not allow the Licensing Authority to consider the



demand for Gambling and it is unable to limit the number and location
of gambling premises other than within the scope of the 3 licensing objectives.

Cabinet welcomed the report and recommended it for Full Council approval.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

The Policy has been reviewed and updated to ensure it is relevant to Doncaster in 
2019 going forward and to take account of the latest Guidance to Local Authorities 
produced by the Gambling Commission. If the Policy was to remain in its current 
form it would be outdated.

The alterations have arisen out of the review process and consultation albeit they 
are largely driven by the Licensing Authority seeking to ensure the Policy remains 
up to date, relevant and in line with the latest guidance.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Inclusive Growth Strategy

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet considered and approved the Inclusive Growth Strategy for 
implementation.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Christian Foster, Head of Service, Strategy and Performance Unit introduced a 
report on the Inclusive Growth Strategy. Achieving inclusive growth is a 
fundamental priority in the Doncaster Growing Together Plan (DGT) and the 
objective of the Inclusive Growth Strategy was to sharpen the focus on this priority.

He reported that the Council had worked with partners to create a stronger 
economy which had enabled a record number of residents to secure employment 
and investments across the Borough, including the Great Yorkshire Way, iPort, 
DN7 Unity and, in our town centre, this, combined with record levels of house 
building, marks a new era for the Borough as a more outward looking place and 
economy with a wide variety of opportunities.



Christian stated that the delivery of this strategy required a co-ordinated action 
across Team Doncaster and he believed that whilst it was ambitious, it is 
deliverable for the residents of the Borough.

Following the introduction, the Mayor sought Cabinet members’ comments which 
were as follows:-

Councillor Joe Blackham welcomed the report praising officers on their work. He 
stated that the Council now need to build upon this and use this strategy as a 
building block for the future. 

Councillor Nigel Ball echoed the comments made and stated that he was a firm 
believer that education and skills was a game changer for people to enable them to 
improve their social mobility. 

In conclusion, Mayor Ros Jones agreed with all the comments made and was 
delighted that the project will enable Doncaster people, places and businesses to 
enjoy improved prosperity by participating in a growing and productive economy. 
She stated that the 6 proposed drivers demonstrated that the Council along with its 
partners would keep driving the borough forward through a partnership approach.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1: Do nothing

This option is not recommended as it would limit Team Doncaster’s ability to 
sharpen its focus on delivering inclusive growth within a wider regional and national 
policy context.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. Street Works Permit - All Streets

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approved the expansion of the current permit scheme from 400 of 



Doncaster’s busiest streets to every street in the Borough’s adopted road network.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet member for Highways, Street Scene and Trading 
Services introduced the report for the proposed extension of the street permit 
scheme to every street across the Council’s adopted highway network. He 
commented that the proposal presented a win/win scenario which was self-
financing and will improve the current service.

Councillor Blackham reported that through the detailed cost analysis exercise the 
scheme would save road users and businesses £805k within the first year of 
operation and an expected £28m over a 25 year period. However, he believed that 
the scheme would deliver far more and welcomed and commended the report for 
Cabinet approval.

Councillor Rachel Blake echoed the comments made and believed that residents 
throughout the borough will welcome the proposals. Councillor Nigel Ball also 
welcomed the positive report and could foresee residents valuing the joined up 
comprehensive structure this scheme provided.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1 Revoke the permit scheme and return to a standard noticing regime:

Not operating a scheme could result in a utility company’s planning resources being 
allocated to focus on the authorities that are running a permit scheme, resulting in 
poor coordination and poor planning of works in Doncaster, along with a loss of 
network coordination personnel whose salaries are recovered through the permit 
scheme income. This would leave the council ill resourced and under legislated to 
mitigate the impact these organisations have on our strategic road network. The 
overall benefits to the travelling public would not be achieved in terms of reduced 
travel time, vehicle operating costs, accident and fuel carbon emission costs.

Option 2 Remain with the current split regime:

We are currently operating a disparity in service between coordinating works on the 
busier roads on our adopted network, compared to the coordination of works on the 
quieter roads. This is due to the lack of resource available to challenge durations or 
issue directions on non-permit roads which mean that average highway occupation 
and disruption is higher.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.



DECISION 4.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

9. Community Safety Strategy 2018-21

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet endorsed and recommended the Community Safety Strategy 2018-21 to 
Full Council on 22 November for final approval.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Chris McGuinness, Cabinet member for Communities, Voluntary Sector 
and the Environment introduced a report seeking Cabinet approval for the 
Community Safety Strategy. He reported that the Strategy was a statutory plan and 
as such required endorsement by Full Council but it was produced and owned by 
the multi-agency Safer Stronger Doncaster Partnership (SSDP) acting as 
Doncaster’s Community Safety Partnership (CSP)

Councillor McGuinness pointed out that the SSDP had a legal duty to work together 
to: tackle crime and disorder, including serious and organised crime; reduce re-
offending; tackle anti-socal behaviour and to tackle alcohol and substance misuse. 
He stated that the Community Safety Strategy was produced every 3 years and 
refreshed annually and the document had been produced following consultation in 
respect of the partnership priorities and included a summary of key achievements 
and outcomes the Council were seeking to achieve.

He advised Cabinet that the consultation had identified that the current priorities 
should remain, but that an additional priority of ‘tackling serious and organised 
crime’ should be added to reflect the current challenges that this particular type of 
criminality presented. Therefore, the priorities reflected within the strategy were:-

 Protecting Vulnerable People

 Reducing Anti-social Behaviour

 Reducing Crime and Re-offending

 Tackling Serious and Organised Crime

 Reducing Substance and Alcohol Misuse

Councillor McGuinness stated that the results of the community consultation were 
encouraging and demonstrated that in general, residents had a positive perception 
of the work of the Partnership. However, many residents felt improvements could 
be made to service by being more visible, with a quicker response to incidents and 
improved communication. These areas would remain a focus for the SSDP in the 
forthcoming year.

In conclusion, he also wished to state that there was now a further priority within 
the strategy with regard to off road motorcycles.

Cabinet welcomed the report and Mayor Ros Jones was delighted to see the 



purchase of Police off road motorcycles in order to stop the perpetrators of anti-
social behaviour committed by some off-road motorcyclists. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

To not produce a Community Safety Strategy, this would mean that the Council 
were not complying with legal requirements.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


